In atcordance with

Rule 3.60 of the A M 2 2
Insolvency (England

& Wates) Rules 2016

sraanmas  Notice of move from administration to creditors’

hedles ot voluntary liquidation

o

Companies House

R

10/01/2018 #276

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1 |
Company number WE’WEEWGE(

2 Filling in this form
Please complete i typescript ar in

Company name in full I BHS Group Limited  ~

bold black capitals.

l

Court details

Court name High Court of Justice

Comcasenumber [0 [0 [2 72 [2[172(0f1j6] [ [ (]

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Philip Francis
Surname Duffy
n Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberl The Chancery
Street |58 Spring Gardens
Post town | Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region

— -
Postcode [T T
Country |

04/17 Varsion 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to ¢reditors” voluntary liquidation

I Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Benjamin John ©0ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Wiles anather administrataor.
I Administrator’s address
Building name/number ] The Shard 8 Dther administrater
Use this section to tell us about
Street ]32 London Bridge Street another administrator.
Post town | London
County/Region
— STer[slslel [
Country I
I Appointor/applicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.
Full forename(s) Directors
Surname
ﬂ_ Proposed liquidator’s name
Fult forename(s) Anthony John
Surname Wright -
Insolvency practitioner I 4 ]?Fa_ |F7_ !_o—l_ l— l_
number

Proposed liquidator's address

Building name/number ] 110

Street |Cannon Street
|
Post town , London
County/Region |
Postcode {E EFWF;FWF
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’'s name ®

Full forenamals)

Geoffrey Paul

Surname

Rowley

insolvency practitioner G l—g_ i—r F I— r_ i- F

number

@ Other liquidator

Proposed liquidator's address®

Building name/number I 110

O other liquidator

Street ‘ Cannan Street another liquidator,
Post town ;

County/Region ] London

pmst e (o[ In[s e v]

Country !

m: Period of progress report

From date [?Fs— WW ly—Z—WF‘F

o il e [i[efifr

tse this section to tell us about
another liguidator.

Use this section ta tell us about

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report.

<

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

i

0417 Version 1.0




AM22

fVotice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ ‘oz eather Barnes

gWhere to send

Company name Dl.lff & Phelps

Address

The Chancery

Past town

Manchester

CountyRegion

= fwla[ [ e w] [

l Coyntry

]
|58 Spring Gardens
|
|

|Dx

Telephone

D161 827 9027

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.
[0 You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquities@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

Final Progress Report ="
to Creditors

BHS Group Limited
Davenbush Limited
Lowland Homes Limited

(All In Administration)

Jdoint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 25 October 2017 to 29 December 2017
with a summary of the Administration

Duff & Phelps Ltd,
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

25 April 2016 being the date of appointment of the
Joint Administrators

Arcadia Arcadia Group Limited
Barclays Barclays Bank Pic with whom the Companies banked
BHS SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited) (In Administration)

BHS Group / the Group

BHS Group Limited and its subsidiaries

BHS Group Limited

BHS Group Limited (in Administration)

SHB Properties

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties
Limited) {In Administration)

Carmen

Carmen Properties Limited. a subsidiary of the BHS Group, not in
Administration

Category 2 Dishursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Companies

BHS Group Limited (Company Number: 03858835)
Davenbush Limited {(Company Number: 02341207)
Lowland Homes Limited (Company Number: 05565259}

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Davenbush Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
DBEIS The Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

BHS Group SHB Properties Realisaticns Davenbush j Lowland Homes

Ltd Ltd Lid Ltd
Dominic Chandler Yes” Yes” Yes* Yes*
Dominic Chappeati Yes Yes Yes Yes
Lennart
Henningson Yes* Yes™ Yes** Yes**
Keith Smith Yes No No No
Darren Topp Yes No No No

*Dominic Chandler resigned from office on 6 July 2018
**Lennart Menningson resigned from office on 8 September 2016

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lewiand Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

LA

DLA Piper UK LLP, the Joint Administrators’ instructed legal advisors

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Pheips Ltd.

EC Regulation

EC Regufation on insolvency Proceedings 2000

EPOCH EPQCH Properties Limited, a subsidiary of the BHS Group not in
Administration

EY Emst & Young

Grovepoint Grovepeint Credit Funding 2 Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

RSBC HSBC Bank Pl

the Joint Adminisirators

Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of Duff &
Phelps Lid., The Shard, 32 Londeon Bridge Street, London, 3E1 9SG

the Joint Liquidators

Anthony Wright and Geoff Rowley of SHB Realisations Limited
{Formerley BHS Limited) {In Liquidation} of FRP Advisory LLP, 110
Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU and praposed Liquidatars of
Lowland Limited and BHS Group Limited

Lowland

Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration)

the PPF

The Pension Protection Fund

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
company’s net property (floating charge assets iess costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

Previous Progress Reports

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors for the period
25 Aprii 2016 {o 24 October 2016, the Joint Administrators’ Progress
Reports dated 31 March 2017, 18 May 2017 and 3 November 2017

the Property Agents

Savills Plc and CBRE Group Inc., both independent agents who
have been instructed to advise on the sale of the properties of the
Companies

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 13 June 2018

RAL

Retail Acguisitions Limited

the Reporting Period

25 Qctober 2017 ta 29 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

the Revised Proposais

The Proposals as revised in relation to Davenbush Limited on 30
June 2016,

The Proposals as revised in relation to BHS Group Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited and deemed approved on 1 December
2017.

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured Credifors

The holders of a fixed and/or floating charge over the Companies’
assets

SiP g Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in reiation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outiining the Companies’ financiai positicn as at the Appointment
Date

TPR The Pensions Regulator

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and

Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Summary of the Proposals

3. Progress of the Administrations

4, Investigations

5. Liabilities and Dividends

6. Pre-Administration Costs

7. Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses

8. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
9. Creditors' Rights

10. Conclusion and Ending the Administration
Appendices

1. Statutory information

2. Copy of Approved Proposals

3. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
4. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

6.

Form AM22 (Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes L imited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

22

2.3

2.4.1

242

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the {nsolvency Act 1886.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

The Court References are:

* BHS Group Limited (High Court of Justice No: 002221)
¢ Davenbush Limited (High Court of Justice No: 002222}
¢ Lowland Homes Limited (High Court of Justice No: 002224)

The purpose of this final progress report is to provide creditors with a final account of the
progress of the Administration for the Reporting Period with a summary of the Administration.
The report should be read in conjunction Previous Progress Reports and the Proposals.

Statutory mformation on the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
Summary of the Proposals

In the case of Davenbush, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals were approved with modifications
at the creditors’ meeting on 30 June 2016.

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Revised Proposals, it was proposed that as there are
now funds available to distribute to creditors other than via the Prescribed Part, Davenbush will
be placed into CVL and Anthony John Wright and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP Advisory LLP
be appointed Joint Liquidators. This revision to the Proposals was approved at the meeting of
creditors on 30 June 2016,

In the case of BHS Group Limited and Lowtand Homes, a creditors’ meeting was not required
to be held as it was believed there would be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
non-preferential creditors, other than via the prescribed part. No meeting was convened and in
accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to have been approved
by creditors.

As detailed in the Revised Proposals, circulated to creditors on 14 November 2017 it was
proposed that as there are funds available to distribuie to creditors other than via the Prescribed
Part, BHS Group Limited and Lowland Homes Limited will be placed inte CVL and Anthony
John Wright and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP Advisory LLP be appointed Joint Liquidators.
This revision to the Proposats was approved by creditors on 1 December 2017 by the deemed
consent process.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it is likely that a better resuit for
the Companies’ creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies were wound up
without first being in Administration for the following reasons:

- In addition to being Joint Administrators of the Companies, the Joint Administrators were
alse appointed Joint Administrators to the Group’s principal trading subsidiary BHS. BHS
had continued to trade during its Administration in order to seek to achieve a geing
concern sale of its business and assets and thereby enhance realisations for its
creditors. By placing the Companies intc Administration it shouid help to maximise the
realisable value of the Companies’ assets (particulardy freehold and leasehold
properties; which could have been included in any going concern sale of BHS's business

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

2.43

&
=

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

rather than realised through a distressed disposal strategy from a winding-up. As
previously reported, a sale of the whole group has not been possible and an orderly wind
down has been pursued.

- The Joint Administrators of each of the Companies have been able to undertake their
investigations into the Companies™ affairs on a Group wide basis which may enhance
any recoveries that might be realisable as a result of such investigations for the benefit
of the Companies’ creditors.

A copy of the Proposals for each of the Companies are attached at Appendix 2.
Progress of the Administrations

Asset Realisations

Book debts

None of the Companies had any third-party debtors.

The inter-company debtor position is as follows. Please note that none of these accounts
have heen settled:

Owed To . Owed By
BHS Group Limited BHS
_ - £'000 B £000
BHS 48793
Davenbush 31,390
Lowland 14,322
48,793 45,712

As previously reported, it is anticipated that Davenbush and Lowland Homes will receive an
unsecured dividend distribution from BHS, however, the quantum and timing is unknown. it is
likely that BHS Group Limited will be able to pay a dividend to BHS.

BHS Group Limited entered into a loan agreement with RAL, its parent company, in December
2015, in the sum of £6.1m. The Joint Administrators believed that RAL was in default and,
accordingly. the outstanding principal sum. together with interest, was payable. In the absence
of payment of the debt, the Joint Administrators petitioned the High Court of Justice for RAL to
be wound-up.

RAL was wound up on 3 May 2017. The ultimate financial recovery for the creditors of BHS
Group Limited is not yet known as it will be dependent upon realising any assets of RAL, an
invesfigation into its financiai affairs, and the extent of ligbilities or claims which may be made
against it either by BHS Group Limited or others.

BHS Group Limited submitted an unsecured claim in the liguidation of SHB {Jersey) Limited.
The Joint Liquidators of SHB {Jersey) Limited paid an interim dividend to BHS Group Limited,
and the sum of £536,400 was remitted in the Period.

DUFF&PHELPS



3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.12

3.12

3.13

3.14

41

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

SHB {Jersey) Limited is due an inter-company debt from BHS and this is the final anticipated
asset realisation in SHB (Jersey) Limited. To altow the liquidation of SHB (Jersey) Limited to
be concluded, the Joint Liquidators of SHB {Jersey) Limited are in the process of assigning any
rights to future realisations direct 1o BHS Group Limited, who is the major creditor in the estate
of SHB (Jersey] Limited.

Iinvestments

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited hold an investment (shareholding) in Carmen. HSBC
holds a fixed charge over the shares of Carmen and separate legal charges over Carmen's
property undertakings.

Carmen owns 100% of the shares in several property holding companies which in turn own
several properties from which BHS traded. Based on current information there is unlikely to be
a return con this investment.

Carmen has continued to dispose of freehold properties in which it has held an interest, and
the respective net proceeds of sale have been remitted to HSBC. There are 2 freshold
preperties which remain to be sold.

Rent

Under the terms of the surrender of the Glasgow property, Davenbush paid the sum of
£81,767.30 to the head landlord in respect of BHS's trading period rent. Davenbush was
reimbursed this sum from the Joint Liquidators of BHS, There are no further sums due in this
regard.

Bank interest and Sundry Income
BHS Group Limited and Davenbush

As detailed in the receipts and payments account there has been nominal receipts in regard to
Sundry Income and Bank Interest.

Lowland Homes
There have been no realisations as there are no asseis.
Extension to Period of Administration

The duration of the Administration for BHS Group Limited and Lowland has been extended for
a period of 12 months to 24 April 2018 by the consent of each secured creditor in accordance
with para 78 Schedule B1 of the Act, and by the consent of the creditors in accordance with
para 78 Schedule B1 of the Act for Davenbush.

As Arcadia has now released their security, it is likely there will be a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of BHS Group, Lowland Homes and Davenbush as such the Joint
Administrators will take the necessary steps to place the Companies into CVL appointing
Anthony Wright and Geoffrey Rowley as Joint Liquidators, This was deemed approved by
creditors as of 1 December 2017.

Investigations
The Joint Administrators have filed their confidential report with the DBEIS regarding the

conduct of the Directors of the Companies. As reported previousty, investigations are currently
ongoing and details of these will be passed to the Joint Liquidators once they are appointed.

DUFF&PHELPS



5.1

52

53

54

55

56

57

5.8

59

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowiand Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors
Arcadia

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture, containing a fioating charge, fo Arcadia
covering all of the properly (excluding certain real propetty assets) and undertaking of each of
the Companies. The charges were created on 14 April 2015 and registered on 23 April 2015.
The charges were granted in accordance with the agreement for the saie of the entire share
capital of BHS Group Limited on 11 March 2015. These floating charges secure a debt of up
to £40m due to Arcadia. The debt outstanding to Arcadia at the Appointment Date was £35m,
subject to accruing interest and charges.

The validity of Arcadia's charge has been confirmed by DLA as part of a wider settiement of
other amounts due to Arcadia, however. following discussions between Arcadia and the Joint
Liquidators of BMS, Arcadia has released its charge against the Companies and will not be
receiving a dividend from any eslate.

Grovepoint

Davenbush and SHB Properties granted a legal charge dated 11 September 2015 to
Grovepoint over a property portfolio covering ten freehold and leasehold properties owned by
SHRB Properties and BHS and one leasehold property owned by Davenbush. These charges
secured a principal debt of £19m due to Grovepoint at the Appointment Date.

Grovepeint has been repaid in full from distributions under its fixed charge security following
the sale of properties owned by BHS Properties and BHS.

HSBC

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited granted a fixed charge over the shares they held in
Carmen and EPOCH (both Jersey registered entities) to HSBC. At the Appoiniment date,
HSBC was owed £43.5m by Carmen and £11.3m by BHS Group Limited. BHS Properties and
BHS Group Limited are guarantors to these facilities.

Following the sale of the shares in EPOCH, £17.7m was distributed direct to HSBC after
deductions of profassional costs. This extinguished the liability of BHS Group and the balance
of £6.4m was set off against the sums owed by Carmen.

The Joint Administrators estimate that HSBC will receive further returns from property
reajisations under its fixed charge security over the remaining properties within Carmen.

Preferential Creditors

The Companies did not have any employees at the Appointment Date. All employee contracts
were held by BHS. For this reason, there were no preferential claims that arcse in the
Administrations of the Companies.

Prescribed Part

The Companies granted floating charges to Arcadia Group on 14 April 2015, however this
charge was released so the Prescribed Part provisions no longer apply.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

5.10

5.1

512

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Unsecured Creditors

Claims received to date against each of the Companies are as follows:

Company Claims received £'000
BHS Group Limited 3.481

Lowland 2,958

Davenbush 344 271

Since Arcadia has released its charge in the Companies, it is anticipated that the unsecured
creditors of BHS Group Limited, Lowland Homes and Davenbush may receive a dividend as
the Prescribed Part provisions no longer apply. It is not possible to provide an estimate of the
level of any such dividend at this time. The next update will be provided by the Joint Liquidaters.

If not already done so creditors of the Companies should compiete the appropriate proof of
debt form and return it to the Joint Liquidators.

Pre-Administration Costs

As advised previously, the Joint Administrators will not draw any Pre-Appointment costs from
the Companies as the work undertaken was primarily to plan for the Administration and
continued trading of BHS.

Joint Administrators’' Costs and Expenses
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

In the cases of BHS Group Limited and Lowland. the Joint Administrators’ basis of
remuneration was approved on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff by the
Secured Creditors on 22 June 2016. The Joint Administrators’ disbursements, including
Category 2 disbursemaents, were also approved on that date.

In the case of Davenbush, the Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration was fixed on the
basis of time properly given at the creditors’ meeting held on 30 June 2016. The creditors
approved modifications to the Joint Administrators’ Proposais to the effect that future costs are
reduced by 15% (based on Duff & Phelp’s current regional charge-out rates) and fees are to be
drawn with the prior approval of the majority of voling creditors by value.

The Companies
During the Administrations, time costs have primarily been incurred in the foliowing areas:

+» Case strategy, administration and fulfilling statutery requirements:

s Continuing Investigations into the conduct of directors and pre-appointment
transactions;

+ liaising with Secured Creditors in respect of property matters;

+ Managing the marketing and disposal of properties and coltection of sub-tenant rents:

» Liaising with HM Revenue & Customs and dealing with the tax affairs of the Group;

« Substantiating and pursuing the debtor balance due from RAL in the case of BHS
Group Limited.

A statement of creditors’ rights concerning the Join Administraiors’ fees is enclosed as
Appendix 5.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Craditors

29 Decembaer 2017

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.1

7.12

7.13

7.14

8.1

8.3

The Joint Administrators have incurred disbursements and expenses in dealing with the
Administrations of the companies. These are detailed in Appendix 4 and are broken down for
each of the Companies in regards to the Reporting Period and their respective Administration
as a whole.

BHS Group Limited

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period for BHS Group Limited by the Joint
Administrators total £15,984.50 representing 60.75 hours and an average charge out rate of
£283 per hour. Time costs are charged in six minute units and are as anzlysed at Appendix 3.
The latest fee estimate for the whole period of the Administration in the sum of £244 460 was
approved by the Secured Creditor of the Company.

The total time costs incurred in the Administration total £283,296 representing 873 hours and
an average charge aut rate of £324 per hour. These costs are analysed at Appendix 3.

Time costs in the sum of £16%.186 were paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint
Administraters’ post appointment remuneration.

Davenbush
The time costs charged in the Reparting Period for Davenbush by the Joint Administrators total
£4,155 representing 15.25 hours and an average charge out rate of £272 per hour. Time costs

are charged in six minute units and are as analysed at Appendix 4.

The total time costs incurred in the Administration total £69 888 representing 256 hours and an
average charge out rate of £273 per hour. These costs are analysed at Appendix 4.

Time costs in the sum of £35,365 have been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ post appointment remuneration.

Lowland Homes

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period for Lowland Homes by the Joint Administrators
total £6,073 representing 23.65 hours and an average charge out rate of £257 per hour, Time
costs are charged in six minute units and are as analysed at Appendix 3. The latest fee estimate
for the whole period of the Administration in the sum of £563,486 was approved by the secured
creditor.

The total time costs incurred in the Administration total £51,920 representing 181 hours and an
average charge out rate of £287 per hour. These costs are analysed at Appendix 3.

Time costs have not been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint Administrators’
post appointment remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailed receipls and payments account for the Reporting Period and for the whole of the
Administration is shown at Appendix 3.

As at the date of this report, the balances for the Companies are detailed in the table below:

Company Balance (£)
BHS Group Limited 81,689

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowiand Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

9.

9.1

10.

10.1

102

10.3

10.4

Lowland 0
Davenbush 156,635

Creditors’ Rights

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including the rights to
challenge such costs. are attached at Appendix 5.

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now in a position to conclude the Administration
and cease to act. No further reports will be issued. As outlined previously, it is the intention of
the Joint Administrators to exit the Administrations of the Cempanies into Greditors’ Voluntary
Liguidaticns.

Anthony Wright and Geoffrey Rowley of FRP Advisory will appointed as Joint Liquidators to the
Companies following filing of the Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation by the Joint Administrators on @ January 2018 by the Registrar of Companies. The
assets that remain to be dealt with in the Liguidation of the Companies are:

- Balance of funds from the Administration account,

- VAT recoverabie in respect of the administration period,
- Inter-company debtors, and

- Investigations.

Creditors have rasclved that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

All future enquiries should be directed to Patrick Donnan of FRP Advisory LLP on 0203 005
4000 or emaii Patrick.Donnan@frpadvisory.cem to be handled by the Joint Liquidators.

R/

Philip Duffy
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators. Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wikes,
who act as agents for the Companies and without parsonal liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

DUFF&PHELPS



8HS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Siatutory Information

Date of incorporation
Registered Numbaer

Company Directors

Company Secrotary

Shareholdoars

Trading Address

Ragistered Office

Any Other Trading Names

BHS Group Limited

14 October 1999
03858895

Dominke Chappef

Dommnk Chandier (Resgred 6
Juty 2016)

Lennart Hennungson iResigned 8
September 2016)

Keith Smith

Darsren Tepp

Emma Rec
IResgned 13 July 2016)

Retal Acquisitions Limitegd
42 000 000 Ord:nary Shares

129-137 Marylcbone Road
London, NW 1 5GQD

Current:

c'o Duff & Phelps Ltg
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Former
129137 Marylebcne Road
London, NW § 5QD

NYA

Davsnbush Limited

30 january 1989
02341207

Conunie Chappell

Domume Chanaier IResgred & July
2016

Lennant Henningson (Resgned 8
September 2016}

Emma
(Resgned 13 July 2016

BHS Group Limited
912 Ordinary Shares

129-137 Manlebonc Road
London, N'W 1 500

Current:

<'c Dulf & Phelps Lid
The Shard

32 Loagon Bndge Sweet
Longon. SE1 845G

Formar
12%-337 Marylebone Road
toagon NWI1 5QD

MNA

Lowtart Homas Limited

15 September 2005
05565259

Dominc Chappet

Dominic Chandler (Resignec & July
2018)

Lennart Henningsen (Resigned 8
September 2016,

Emma Rew
(Reswqgred 13 July 2016

BHS Limned
2 Qrdinary Shares

$29-137 Marylebone Road
London RW 1 SQD

Current:

¢/o Duff & Phelps Lid
The Share

32 London Bridge Street
Longon SE1t 958G

Formaor
12%-137 Marytebone Road
London NW 1t 3QD

NA

DUFF& PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 2

Approved Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowiand Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

0
DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors 13 dune 2078
BHS Group Limited

BHS Properties Limited

BHS Services Limited

Davenbush Limited

Lowland Homes Limited

(All In Administration)

Joint Admwnistrators’ Repont to Creditors ang Slaiement of Proposais
Jor the perod from 25 Apre 2016 10 27 May PHE
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 lo the Insolvency Acl 1986

Duff & Phelps Lid,

Fhe Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE185G

DUFF&PHELDPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

123

12.4

128

13

13.1

BHS Group Limited, BHS Proporties Limited, BHS Sorvices Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowtand Homes Limited (Ali In Administration)
Jolnt Admimstrators' Report to Creditors and Statemant of Proposals
13 June 2016

If it transpires assel reaksalions are sufficient to enable a distribution o be made to the
non-preferential unsecured creditors at a level greater than the Prescnbad Pan, the Jom
Administrators are hkely to recommend that the Companias be moved into Crediors’ Volumary
Liguidation ("CVL™)

It 1s proposed that the Jont Administrators. currenity Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps
be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Companies should they be placed intc CVL.

In the evenl that there are msufficient realisations 1o permit a districution to the non-preferential
unsecured cracitors the Joinl Administrators -ecommend that the Companies be disselved. In this
event, it is proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satisfaclorily completed. the Jon
Agmirstrators will give nobee to the Registrar of Compamies under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the
effect that the Companes have no property 10 realise which might permit a distsbulion to the non-
preferential unsecared creditors at which time the Admiristrations will cease. The Companies will be
dissolved three monhns following the regsstrahion of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposals section: below that the Joing Administrators have ieft the choice of exit
route from Adrmimstration open so that an alternative strategy can be adepled, should this prove Mmore
appropriate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposais
The Joint Administrators propose the following in respecl of each of the Companies.

1311 That the Joint Administralors continue the Admimistration to deal with such outstanding matiers
In redation 1o the company ag the Joint Administrators conswder necassary untl such time as the
Administration ceases 10 have effect

13.1.2 That the Joint Admin-strators do all such other things and generally exercise alt of therr powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act. as they, in their sole and absolule discretion consider
desirable or expedient :n order lo achieve ‘he purpose of the Administration,

13.1.3 That the Jant Adrminisirators, once all quistanding matlers have been satisfactonily completed.
take the necessary steps to gwve notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the
Regstrar of Companies lo the effect that the company has no remaining property which might
parmi a dislnbution to s credftors, at which stage the Administration will cease

131 4 Thal the Joint Administrators, where thay consider that Ihere are funds available io be
distributed ta the non-preferenial unsecured creditors (other than under the prescribed part)
take the necessary steps 10 put the company into efther CVL or into Compuisory Liquidation as
they deem appropriale 11.s proposed thal the Joint Administrators. currently Phiip Duffy ang
Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps would act as Joml Liguitators should the compary be placed
into CVL. in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117A of
lhe Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hiquidator, provided the
nomination is received ai this office prior fo the approval of these proposais. In the absence of
such nomenaton, the Joint Adminsirators wilt ba appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance
with Seclion 231 of the Acl ary ac! required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
the Join! Liquidators is 1o be done by all ar any one or more of them,

13.1.5 Tha! the Joint Administralors be discharged from all |.ablity pursuan) to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Acl 1986. Lpon filing the &nd of the Admiustration or ther
appontment othenvise ceasing

1316 That the Joint Adminisiralars’ remuneration, where a Creditors’ Commistiee is not established,
be fixed by referance to the tme properly grven by them and their staff in altending to matters
ariging in the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS

DUFF& PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowiand Homes Limited (A}l in Adrninistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

134

14,

141

8HS Group Limited, BHE Propertics Limitod, BHE Sorvices Limited,
Davenbush Limiied and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Admi ' Report to Creditors and 8 ot Proposals
13 June 2018

1317 That where a Creditors Commitlee is not established. the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate
in the total sum of £60.305 for BHS Properties and £35 365 for Davendush s approved.

12.1.8 That the Joint Admmnisirators be authonsed. where a Credaors Commiftes is nol established.
lo draw their Cat 2 Disbursements

BHS Propertigs and Davenbush

Creditors wiil be asked 16 vote on the acceplance of the above proposals al the creditors meeting on 30
June 2016.

BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowtand

Pursuant o Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules. the proposals in paragraphs 13.1 1 - 13 1 8 shail be deemed 0
be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the penod it which 2 meeting can be requistioned by
creditors in the manner descnbed in paragraph 1.5 above, provided that no meehng has been 50
requisitioned

The Jont Admrrustrators wili be seekong the following specilic resolut.ons from the Secured Cradilors.

13.4 ¥ That the Joint Adnunistralors be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Scheduie B1 to the insolvency Act 1886, upon filing the erd of the Admiristratiors or their
appointmenl otherw:se ceasing.

134 2 Tnat the Joint Admirustrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime proper'y given by
them and their staff in atlend.ng 1o matters arising in the Admimstrations

13,43 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estmate i (he total sum of £55 970 for BHS Group Limited,
£25,290 lor BHS Services ard £25,195 for cowlang :s approved.

13.4.4 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their company's intermal costs and
expanses in dealing with the Admimstrabon ("Category 2 Disbursements’)

Gther Mattars

It any crecitor has any informauon concerning tne Companas’ affars that they would like to orng to the
Jomnt Administrators’ attention, then they would be pieased to hear from them.

if you require further information or assslance. pleasa do ol hesilate to contact the Jaint
Admiristrators’ staff on 0121 214 1120,

Phitip Duffy

Joint Administrator

Enc.

The ffars. busness ar & oty of the COMpansss #re Dang NAnBgec Iy the Lo Adrwisirators Phap Cuf'y a0g Benpamer Y iles, wha at as

Agents for tho Companias and wathout porsonal lotakty They are hsaraed i 1he WH oy 1o meshoncy P-acliones Assocason and o bours by
tha trs sverasy Codo of Ethecs

DUFF&PHELPS

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Rule 2.48

(@t irser B rame(s; 3nd
addressies) of pdtrnisirasy
* Dty o Sppr upfidle

(o Inset place of meelng

{C; brset date of adournea
reting of Teetng

" gte a0 wpphcatle

e, Give capils of the
mogiicabons (H any)

(1) Datals, ©F DiNer MssLNons
oassad

Form 2.238{CH)

The Insoivency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of creditors

. Name of Company Compary number ]
_Davenbush Limited 02341207
In lhe Court case number
High Court of Justice 2222 of 2016
{full name of court}

We {a) Philp Duffy of Dult & Phelps Ltd.. The Chancery, $8 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of DJff & Phelps Ltd., he Shard. 32 London Bridge Street,
London, SE1 95G

Hereby report thal 2 meeting of tne creditors of the above compary was held at
{h) Duff & Pheips Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SEt 395G

on (¢} 30 June 2016 at which:

1 Propos Il FoVE a0 proposals Ware appioved

*2. Proposals/rawsed proposals were madified and approved
The modifications made to the proposals are as follows.

(i} That by 31 Cctober 20186, the company is placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation and Geoffrey Paut Rowley and Anthory John Wright of FRP Advisory
LLP, 110 Cannor Street, London, ECAN 8EU are appe:nted Joint Liguidators of the
company

{ii) That the currant joint Administrators are not discharged from all liability pursuant to
Paragraph 88 of Scheduie B1 io the Insolvenicy Act 1886 upon fling the end of the
Administration or their appaintment otherwise ceasing

(i) That the current Joint Administrators’ tirme costs to date. together with aif future
costs 1o be incurred for ali ongeing work undertaken, are reduced by 15% (based on

their curent regional charge-out rates). These are 1o be drawn wilh the grior
approval of the majority of voting creditors by value.

*3.The propesals-were rejested-
*4. The meeting was-adiourned le-fe}

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

“Deicle a5 apploable

Contact Detaiis:

You 40 12 v 1O Five any

CONACT (Mo M@ hor N ve bow

opposite B you 80, o well pesp

Companes House & contan] you
e S & Juey on the icim

[he contact ifornabor Ihat you

Ve whll 20 s3bie to seacles of

the 3D recoed

A creditors’ commiitee was not formed

0

.

Signed

JointAdministrator(s} | ./
Dated = Bo. Sv~t ZeM

A copy of the "erigina! proposale/moddied proposalsireviced proposals is attaches for
thost who did not receive such documents pror 10 the meeting.

Philip Francis Duffy
Duft & Phetps Lid
35 Newhall Stret
Birmingham

83 3Py

Tel* +44 (D) 121 214 1120

Wha~ you Have comaetod and sigred s form ploase senc 4 to the Hey siar of Comparss al

Componies House, Crown Way, Carddf CF14 307 DX 33050 Caraitf

DUFFE&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowfand Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Craditors

29 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS

14 November 2017

Joint Administrators’
Revised Proposals to Creditors

Lowland Homes Limited
BHS Group Limited

(“the Companies”™)
(Both in Administration)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery-

68 Spring Gardans
Manchester

M2 1EW

DUEEFESSPHELFS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 Decembar 2017

Lowland Homas Limited and BHS Group Limited (both In Administration)
fevised Proposals to Creditors
14 November 2017

1.1

12

2.1

22

23

24

25

28

2.7

28

introduction

The Joint Administrators wera appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act").

The purpose of this report is 1o provide credilors with details of the Joint Administrators’
proposed revisions to their original proposals in respact of the Companies dated 13 June
2016 ("Originai Proposals”) for the purposes of seeking creditor consent (via the deemed
consent procedure).

Proposed revision to the Origlnal Propesals by Deemed Consent

As praviously advised, in accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 1o the Act, an initial
creditors' mesting was not required to be held in respect of the Companies as the Joint
Admunistrators believed that there were Insufficient realisations to snable a distnbution io non-
preferentiai unsecured creditors, other than via the prescribed part. No meeting was convened
and in accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Inscivency Rules 1886, the Original Proposals
were deemed to have been approved by creditors.

One of the secured creditors referenced in tha Onginal Proposals has since agreed not to
participate in any distributions avatable to it from the Companies, and therefore the Joint
Administrators now anticipate that there will be a distribution to non-preferential unsecureg
creditors outside of the prescribed part.

As a result, based on curren! information and following a request from the major creditor of
BHS Group Limited (in administration} in respect of the proposed exit roule of the
Administrations, Joint Administrators now congider it appropriate to propose a revision to the
Ctiginal Proposals, in accordance with Paragraph 54 of Scheduia B1 of the Act.

The Original Proposals stated that if there were funds available to distribute to non-
preferential unsecyred creditors (other than under the prescribed part) then the Joint
Administrators would put the Companies into creditors’ voluntary liquidation and be appointed
as joint liquidalors or compulsory liquidation (as they deem appropriate).

It is now proposed thal as there are funds avaiable to distribute 1o non-preferential unsecured
creditors (other than the prescribed part) then the Companies will ba put into creditors’
voiuntary liquidation and Anthony John Wright and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP? Advisory
LLP {"Joint Liguidators"} be appeinted joint liquidators.

For your infarmation, the groposed Joint Liquidators currently act as joint liquidators of SHB
Realisations Limited {formerly BHS Limited) {in liguidation}, the former principai trading entily
withirt the BHS group.

In accordance with Paragraph 83{7) of Schedule B1 lo the Act and Rule 3.80(EXb) of the
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination 1s received af this office prior to the spproval
of these revised proposals, In the absance of such nomination, the Joint Liquidators will be
appointed and any act required or authorised under any anactment o be done by the Joint
Liquidators is to be done by ali or any one or more of tham.

Therefore, the Joint Administrators now seek approval ffom the crecitors of the revisions (o
the Original Proposals set out in paragraph 2 § above. The Joint Adminisirators do not

believe the proposed revisions will be of detriment to the creditors generally or to any
particular class of credilors.

DUFF&PHELPS

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Lowisnd Homwes Limited and BHS Group Limited {both in Administration)
Ruvised Proposais to Creditors
14 Novembey 2017

29

210

Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are seeking
creditor consent to thelr revised proposals via the deemed consent procedurs and therefare
enclosa the Notice of Deemad Consent for each of the Companiss, attached at Appendix 2.

H you requite further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Heather
Bamaes of the Jaint Administrators’ staff on 0161 827 8027.

Phiftg Duffy

Joint Administra

Eng

Trarafe e L cTwar 4TI WRT, T T TRAR, PpA AT ey T R gn En v S EL Wt X gt

wr t IOt AT Ayt bty BT O AT TR Rt A St T, T Ty e 1 s
DUFF&PHELPS

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2617

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Ali in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

BHS Group Limited
(\n Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/10/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 20M 212017 To 29M12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sundry Income NIL 12.00
Cash at Bank NIL 121,003.45
Bank Interest Gross 40.65 46,78
Intercompany: SHB Jersey Limited 536,400.00 536,400.00
536,440.65 657,462.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' remuneration 169,186.03 244 460.00
Joint Administrators’ disbursements 1,413.71 9,196.13
Agent's Fees 31,280.00 45,560.00
Legal Fees 139,629.18 139,629.18
Legal Disbursements 35,280.05 35,280.05
General Consultancy £,003.00 6,003.00
Bank Charges 5.80 7.59
(382,797.77) (480,135.95)
153,642.88 177,326.28
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 95,637.48
Fixed bank account 6.00
81,682.80

Floating/main current account

177,326.28

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Afl in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Davenbush Limited
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 29{12/2017 To 2912/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 500,000.00
Gross bank interest - fixed account 0.27 0.27
0.27 500,000.27
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agent's Fees NIL 60,095.97
Legal Fees 22,191.1C 59,022.28
Legal Disbursements 33.00 33.00
Fixed bank charges 1.20 34.63
(22,225.30) (119,185.88)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bark Interest Gross 92.33 266.65
Subtenant rent NiL 2,471.69
92.33 2738.34
COST QF REALISATIONS
Rents (30.00) 2,118.90
Joint Administrators' Fees 35,366.00 35,365.00
Jaint Administrators’ Disbursements 134.50 134.50
Accountant's Fees 13,880.00 13,860.00
Agent's Fees 2,230.00 15,004.34
Stationery & Postage NIl 6.20
Property Maintenance costs NIL 1,940.64
Insurance of Assets NIL 134,550.52
Bank Charges {17.42} 24.43
{51,542.08) (203,004.53)
(73,674.78) 180,548.20
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 37,504.97
Fixed bank account 1,176.05
Floating/main cument account 155,459.06
Fixed charge VAT receivable 38.00
VAT Payable (13,627.88)
180,548.20

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Lowland Homes Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 2911202017 To 28/1212017
£ £ £
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL NIL

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

BHS Group Limited {in Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 October 2017 to 29 December

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Fuaction Managing Manrager Senior Assistant Support Haurs Cast(f} Rate (£}
Director
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Management 050 Q00 060 0.00 050 160 493.50 308 44
Cashierng & Accountng 006 020 115 290 235 655 127125 164 08
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & 0 oo 4760 0.0G 2360 200 3030 766800 25310
Notices )
Strategy. Panning & Cortrol one 130 1140 325 060 655 456925 27609
Tax Compiance / Panning 000 GO0 G70 200 000 070 199 50 28590
Creditors
Cormmunications w ith Crednors & 000 000 100 075 000 178 401 25 22529
Crployees
Non-Preferential Creditors / Employee Goc 200 agc U oo 015 215 17 25 11500
CQlanrrs Handling
investigations
Financial Review & vesugatons 150 000 000 o o0 000 150 724 50 483 00
1523802309 elc)
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 0 00 125 200 0.00 000 125 525.00 420 00
Other ntangible Assets 0 oo 3200 340 000 Q00 040 114 00 28500
Total Hours: 2.00 745 15.20 30.50 5.60 60.75 263.12
Total Fees Claimed: £ 989.50 2,989.50 4,405.50 6,956.00 844.00 15.984.50

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Ali in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

8HS Group Limited {In Administration}
Anzlysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 10 29 December 2017

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Ciassification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost (£) Rate (£}
Director
Adminsstration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 1350 G 45 060 Eale] 050 3123 123573 38525
Cashiering & Accouning 7 5C 380 2.00 1330 288 26 25 7,545 5C 287 49
Dealings w ith Drectors & Management ot 200 c.oo 350 ooe C.50 5750 500
PS Set Up & Maintenance COG 300 Czo 180 Gzt 230 298 50 “28 78
Statement of Affars [ 735 caoo 285 200 520 126275 238 39
tatutory Metters iMeetngs Reporis & c.ac 54 40 27 80 "33 55 360 ‘8938 4€ 27275 24 33
MNotices :
Sirategy Panrirg & Convor 830 1526 3330 70 170 8545 20 71150 331 68
Tax Comphaice Fa~ning gl 65 27 60 220 jagela} 3045 3i01C0 298 88
Creditors
Communicanons w it Crectors 52C 220 50 30 178 0oc 5005 & 860 51 64 20
Emcloyees
Non-Preferentiai Creditors  Erployee cot 2900 caon age 018 45 17 25 U500
Clairs Handing
Securec Creditors coc 15 0C 700 a2z 230 2220 824300 3713
Investigations
CDDA Reports & Commanication 430 320 20C 243 200G 12 62 4.595 G0 364 68
Financial Reveew & rvestiganucns 146 20 23530 480 ~ 00 ‘0aC 3487 3¢ “8° 35590 33C 8
15238:239 2tc)
Forensic Sales Ledger kveshgaton et 0Ca 380 aco Qe 320 a83200 28500
Realisation of Assets
Bock Debts 0a0 1258 t oco o0c 225 310 G0 36C.00
Freehoid & Leasehald Property 160 162 300 340 0.00 360 304000 316.67
Other ntangbee Assets Q00 illels] 470 200 20¢ 470 © 33830 28500
Other Tangibie Assets ki 900 60 200 00 420 208500 496.43
Fre.Appointment Tax Reclaims 200 ooo 350 000 000 050 “70 00 340 00
Sale of Busmess 000 6o 000 G G0 Ccoo Jac 2.00 C o0
Stock & Work in Progress a00 col 200 oan 000 006 GCo 300
Trading
Tradng - Accounteg oo [seles J0C Goo oo 000 00 *1500
Trading - Operations 150 24C Qoo 030 ood 470 2.038C0 43583
Trading - Retenton of Tite & Clams Qg0 020 700 000 0.0C g2t 9€.0C 48C 00
Handing
Total Hours: 181.20 345.80 170.80 146.15 19.00 872.95 324.53
Total Fees Claimed: £ 98,709.00 122,790.54 37,241.37 21,937.75 2,617.50 283,296.16

DUFF&PHELPS



Company

Professional Advisors
Emst & Young LLPY

DLA

Miner Boardman Pannership Limited

Smithfield Consultants Limited

BHS Group Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Activity

Comporation Tax®VAT
advice and retums

Solicitors instructed 10
provde iegal aduse

Jomt Liguidator of Retas
Acquisitions Limited

General Consultants

Fee Basis

Time costs

Time costs

Fixed Fee

Time costs

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Al in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

TOTAL

Reporting Period

tneurred (£) Amount Paid (£}
£
28 560 DO 28,560 00
138.629 18 139,623 18
17,000 00 17 00C 00
& 003 00 6,003 00
£121,192.18 £191,182.18

The Jomt Administrators’ choice of professicnal advwsors was based an tneir perception of the experience and abihity of tne respecine

firms/indivguals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of thetr fee

*Please note that this cost represents the work conducted by Emst & Young in regarg to the Compamies corporation tax obligations
and this includes Enrst & Young's costs incumed in regard to al! Group companes

BHS Group Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April 2616
to 29 December 2017
Incurred Amount Paid Incurred Amount Paid
&) £) () &
Category 1
Statutory adwertising 000 000 300 C oo
Postage 000 200 28075 28G 75
Travel o006 006 1559 78 1558 78
SubsistencerOther Expenses goo 000 627119 627118
Bond premium o o0 G0G 225 54 22500
Total Category 1 disbursements .00 00D 8,336.72 8,336.72
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mie 000 000 noc coo
Total Category 2 disbursements 0.60 000 0.00 0.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £6,336.72 £8,336.72

The abowe costs exciude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Uimited {All in Administration})
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Davenbush Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 October 2017 to 29 Decem ber

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Ciassification of Werk Function Managing Manager  Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cast (£} Rate (£}
Director
Administraticn and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Management 050 000 C 80 crs 050 235 569 75 28500
Cashiering & Accounting 0o 040 C 80 100 020 240 658 00 274 17
Statutory Matters (Meetings Reports & oo + 90 100 G oo 170 460 126500 27500
Notces
Strategy . fanning & Controi 0o 00g 340 000 055 398 103225 26133
Tax Corplance / Aanmng 000 000 130 000 q00 130 37050 285 00
Craditors
Non-Preferential Creditors | Employes 000 006 9.0¢ 000 015 015 1725 11500
Caims Handling
Realisation of Assets
Freghold & Leasehoid Property 000 ooo [He] Goc Qoo 050 42 50 28500
Total Hours: 0.50 2.30 7.60 1.75 310 15.25 272.48
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.00 952.50 2,215.00 366.25 356.50 4,155.25

Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 29 December

Hours Total Time Avy Hourly
Classification of Work Functicn Managing Manager  Senior  Assistant Support Hours Cost (F) Rate (f)
Direcior
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 270 465 120 565 050 14 70 443025 301 38
Cashernng & Accounting 00 Gan 720 12 85 208 22 50 5317 00 236
PS Set Up & Mantenance 0.00 000 ban 210 015 245 31575 128 38
Statement of Affars 000 150 200 0600 ooe 150 585 GO 360.0C
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & 0.00 3085 2120 4070 35C 96 25 23,902 50 24834
Notices )
Strategy, Ranning & Controi 000 485 1940 000 105 2530 7,764 25 306 89
Tax Compiance / Fanning 000 075 27 40 020 0Q0 28 35 8.26€ 00 291 57
Creditors
Communications with Creditors s 0uoo 000 4 4G 1 &c G.20 620 1468 50 236 85
Eployees
Non-Preferential Creditors ! Employee Coo 030 Goc G 30 018 045 5175 11500
Claims Handling
Secured Crediors 0.00 024 3130 Gog 000 s8¢ 1,024 50 292 71
Investigations
CDDA Reperts & Cormmunication 00C 140 G70 200 a0C 410G 954 50 232 80
Financiat Review & mvastigations 0.00 100 G020 040 000 100 42C 00 420 0C
(8238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Bock Debts [iee] 020 070 000 ooo 0.90 274 50 30500
Freehold & L easehold Property 000 1175 14 10 2080 G oo 46 35 14 667 50 31645
Other ntangible Assets 000 000 120 000 G 00 120 342 00 28500
Trading
fraging - Operations 000 00 aac 080 000 08c 103 50 1500
Total Hours: 270 57.55 101.00 86.80 1.60 255.85 27337
Total Fees Ciaimed: £ 1,431.00 23,967.00 29,610.00 14,065.50 814.00 69,887.50

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 Decernber 2017

Davenbush Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basis Reporting Period
incurred Amount Paid (£)
(£)

Professional Advisors

EY Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs 0a0 13.860.00
atvice and raturms

DLA Solicitors instructed to Time Cos1s 22,224.10 22.224.10
prowde legal aduce

MAPS Solutions Europe Ltd Security servces Fixed fee 20000 2.010 30

TOTAL £24,234.10 £38,094.10

The Jont Administrators’ choice of professional advsors was based on therr perception of the expenance ang aility of the respective
firnsondmduals 1 perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of ther fee.
*Please note that this cost represents the work conductad by Emst & Young in regard to the Companies' comarator tax obligations
and this inglades Enrst & Young's costs incurred in regard 1o all Group companies.

Davenbush Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April
2016 to 29 December 2017
Incurred Amount Incurred Amount
(£) Paid (£} {£) Paid (£}
Category 1
Statutory advertising Goo 000 84 80 84 60
Fostage 000 000 11.41 1147
Subsistence a.00 G oo 38 49 38 49
Bond premium 000 000 0.G0 [sRele]
Total Category 1 disbursements [eRe0) 000 134.50 134.50
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 000 000 000 000
Total Category 2 disbursements 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £134.50 £134.50
s

The above costs exclude VAT

Du

FFé& PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowlang Homes Limited (Al in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 October 2017 to 29 December

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Ciassification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior  Assistant Suppor Hours Cost (E} Rate (£}
Director
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Management 050 00 080 000 030 160 453 50 308 44
Statutory Matters (Meetings Reports & 0ag 180 240 970 170 “560 330150 25014
Notces)
Strategy Flanning & Cortrol 200 ood 27C 100 000 370 100450 271 4%
Tax Comphance / Fanning 40a jallss G7C G oo 0.00 070 198 50 28500
Creditors
Cormmunications w ith Craditors ¢ Ly ooo 140 050 coc + 90 456 50 240 26
Errpioyees
Non-Freferentiat Credrors @ Brmployee 0a0 000 o0 015 000 015 17 25 415 Q0
Claims Handing
Total Houts: 0.50 1.80 7.80 11.35 220 2365 256.78
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.00 74250 2,223.00 2,689.25 253.00 6,072.75
Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration) ) ) i
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 29 December
Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost (£} Rate (£)
Directer
Adm inistration and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Management 2.00 465 080 5.30 050 1305 379200 287 &1
Castiering & Accounting 200 000 030 120 Q00 150 309 00 206 00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 000 0.00 020 180 oo 200 26400 132 00
Staterment of Affars 000 175 000 Qoo 000 175 690 00 394 29
Statutory Matters (Meetings Reports & 000 2170 1780 35.35 330 77 85 19898 75 25580
Notices )
Strategy. Planning & Control 0 5C 160 16.10 125 000 18 45 5.785.25 287 44
Tax Campllance / Aanning ooe G50 23.70 020 000 24 40 7.097 50 290 88
Creditors
Comrrumications w ith Greaditors 0.00 000 390 130 0.00 520 1.283 50 246 83
Enployees
Non-Preferenhal Creditors | Bmployee 200 000 000 015 a0 015 17 25 11500
Clamms Handling
Secured Cradters 0Ge c.oe 140 Goc Goe 1.40 399 00 28500
Investigations
CDOA Reports & Communication 000 200 o770 200 G 00 4 70 117850 250 98
Financial Review & nvestgatons 10 50 12 50 400 .00 000 2700 10 514.00 388 41
(52381235 ete)
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 0 0g 020 099 00 Q00 110 33150 301 36
Other Intangible Assets ooG 000 140 G oo 0 oo 140 398 00 28500
Trading
Trading - Operalions 090 000 000 000 G oo coo g.oo 0.0C
Total Hours: 13.00 44.50 70.70 4855 3.80 180.95 286.53
Total Fees Claimed: £ 6,396.50  17,689.00 20,253.00 7,189.75 392.00 51,920.25

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Company Activity

Fee Basis Reporting Period

Incurred Amount Paid (£)
£}

Professional Advisors

Ernst & Young LLP~ Corporation Tax/VAT Time Costs G.00 5.00
adwce and returns

DLA Sohcitors instructed to Time costs 7.027.50 0 0o
provide legal adwoe

TOTAL  £7.027.50 £0.00

The Joint Administrators’ choce of professional adwsors was based on therr perception of the expenence and ability of the respectve
firmsindriduals to perform their work. the complesuty and nature of the assignment and basis of ther fee.

*Please note that this cost represents the work conducied oy Emst & Young in regard to the Companies’ corporation tax obligations

and this includes Enrst & Young's costs incurred 0 regard to all Group companies.

Lowiand Homes Limited {irn Administration)

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April 2018
to 14 December 2017
Incurred Amount Paid incurred Amount Paid
§) £} (£ {E}

Category 1

Statutory ady ertising 2400 0 0C o0 0.00

Bond premum 0ag 000 22500 D00

Total Category 1 disbursements 300 0.0 225.00 000

Category 2

Mueage @ 45p per rile 200 000 G o0 00

Total Category 2 disbursements 8.00 000 6.00 000
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £225.00 £0.00

The ahove costs exciude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 5

Statement of Creditors’ Rights
STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

if you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Elizabeth Dunbar on
glizabeth dunbar@duffandphelps.com

This notice is accompanied by the Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators.
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at http:/fwww.duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuring/crediter-guides (click on the document 'Administration (appeintment from 1 October
2015}, Should you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the Joint Administrator under rule 18.9

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {inciuding the creditor in question} or any unsecured creditor with the permission
of the court may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs). Such a request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this final progress report and a response will be provided within 14 days of
receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse o court, application to be made within 21 days of the Joint Administrators
giving reasons for not providing alt the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which
the Joint Administrators must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to chailenge the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
under rule 18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the
court, may make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate.
The application fo court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt cof the report or account
which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question.

DUFF&PHELPS



«LQCASE_NAME»«LQCASE_NAME2» {In Adrmrugiration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 December 2017

Appendix 6

Form AM22 {Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

DUFF&PHELPS



in accordance with

Rule 3.60 of the

Ir::!:ency (England A M 2 2 .. . . r
srmnems  Notice of move from administration to creditors

reide &1 0. voluntary liquidation

m

Companies House

For further infarmation, please

refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse
u Company details
Conpary e [0 13 8 [5 [8 (895 I Tr——
Company name in full ( BHS Group Limited bofd black capitals,
I Court details
Court name High Court of Justice
Court case number WWEI?I—E—FEWFI—SF_[—Frrr
3 Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Philip Francis
Sumame Duffy
I Administrator’s address

Buiiding name!number[ The Chancery

Street r 58 Spring Gardens

I
Post town L Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region r
Postcode r[ﬁ’_‘[‘w—r’——r
Country r

0417 Version 1.0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditars’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator's name ®
Full forename(s) Benjamin John @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Sumame Wiles ahother administrator.
r Administrator’s address @

Building name/number lThe Shard

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tefl us about

Street (32 London Bridge Street another administrator.
Post town , London
County/Region ,
Postcode [slelfelsfel [
Country r
Appointor/applicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.
Full forename(s) Directors
Surname
E Proposed liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Anthony John
Sumame Wright
o -
ey a1 [0 (37 [0 [ [
number
E Proposed liquidator’s address
Building namefnumber mo
Street r Cannon Street
Post town I London
County/Region (
Postcode [E {_—(:_FWFI_E_FU-(—
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to aeditors’ voluntary liquidation

ol

Proposed liquidator’'s name @

Full forename(s) Geofirey Paul @ Ottier liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame Rowley another liquidator.
roveney racitioner | 5 o |1 1o | [ | |
number
Proposed liquidator’s address®
Building name/number [ 110 @ Other fiquidator

Street | Cannon Street another liguidator,
|

Post town ]

County/Region [ London

ot e (o [4n[s[E[0]

Country }

W Period of progress repart

From date 25 o [2forifr

e Tefs [ [efofifT

Use this section to teil us about

=

Final progress report

B | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

Signature date

S

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

“Tnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

foracrare  eather Barnes

E\Nhere to send

ORI Duff & Phelps

—

Address

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

-

an Manchester

I CourttyMegion

Postcode
an

Inx

[ 0161 827 9027

Checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.
11 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

,—-—“ m F F_IT ’?’_“_’_Ifl—‘ EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Conpanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




d ith
Rl 3 ot the A M 2 2
Insolvency {England
2“;":;1’;?,“';‘;;‘; Notice of move from administration to creditors’

shetiebt ot voluntary liquidation

»

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

]
comayrmw [0 [5 5 [6 512758

Company name in full | _owland Homes Limited

|

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details

Court name High Court of Justice

Administrator's name

o (el e 2(orilel [T 1L

Full forename(s) Philip Francis

Surname Duffy

r Administrator’s address

Building namdnumberf The Chancery

Street ] 58 Spring Gardens

Post town | Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region ,

Postcade Crrrrrre
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

[ Administrator’s name @
Full forenamet(s) Benjamin John @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Wiles anyther administrator.
E Administrator's address ®
Buitding name/number [ The Shard @ Other administratar
Use this section to telf us about
Street [32 London Bridge Street anuther administrator.
Post town rLondon
County/Region l
ot [s[E [ s [sal [
Country ‘
ﬂ: Appointar/applicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.
Full forenarne(s) Directors
Surmame
I Proposed liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Anthony John
Surmame Wright
Insolvency practitioner | 1 Wrg_ ]—7—'—?[_‘ '—‘!——‘
number '
Proposed liquidator's address
Building name/number [ 110
Street | Canncn Street
Post tawn I London
County/Regian l
Postcode lefclain]e[efu]
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



AM22

Natice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Geoffrey Paul Q@ Other Hquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame Rowley anather fiquidator,
Insolvency practitioner | g i_—g_;_i}_[?[—rr_[_‘
number
m Proposed liquidator's address®
Building name/nurnber (1 10 9 Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street [Cannon Street another liquidator,
|

Post town (

County/Region [ London

oot e[ e n e Elu]

Country !

Period of progress report

roime 2 ls 1o Pa[ali[7

o Fefs [Tz [zfo[ifr

13 Final progress report -

3 | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Sighature

Signature date

N

04417 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors” voluntary liquidation

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

l fomdname Heather Barnes

Compmw et Duff & Phelps

| ™ The Chancery

|58 Spring Gardens

|

Pt Manchester

County/degion

Icmmv

lux

[ 0161 827 9027

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

-
Please make sure you have rememhbered the

following:

7 The company name and number match the
information held on the pubiic Register.

(1 You have attached the required documents.
[0 You have signed and dated the form.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

&4l Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

,m Wgrﬁﬁmﬁﬁ munher information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse. gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Vln accordance with

Rule 3,60 of the A M 2 2

Insoivency (England

sroamhsme  Notice of move from administration to creditors

e e, voluntary liquidation

W

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

o I

Company name in full | Davenbush Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

> | Court details

Court name High Court of Justice

Court case number Fl—D— ’?FEEE’?W]—" ’—_S—J—-J-l—'__l—-,——
Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Philip Francis

Surname Duffy

r Administrator’s address

Building name/number Fl’he Chancery

Street l58 Spring Gardens

Post town | Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region {

Postcade rl' rrrrr
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to areditots’ voluntary liquidation

r Administrator's name ®
Fult forename(s) Benjamin John © Other administrator
Usa this section to tell us about
Surmname Wiles another administrator.
r Administrator's address @
Building name/number | The Shard © Cther administrator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Street ! 32 London Bridge Street another adrministrator,
Post town { ondon
County/Region l
Postcode (sTel1]e]s]c] [
Country r
[ Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s) fDiremom

Surname (

I Proposed liguidator's name

Full forename(s) lAnthony John

Sumame ];Vright

r:::lbérvm practitioner ’ 1 roqrgﬁﬁ[_rr'

Praposed liquidator’s address

Building name/mumber [ 110

Street [ Cannon Street
i
Post town Eondon
County/Region [
Postcade [efclsinleleful
Country r

D4/17 Version 1.0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s) Geofirey Paul @ Other iiquidator

Use this section to teil us about
Sumame Rowley another liquidator.
lnsoll:ency practitioner | g r;]—(l—?['l_—l—‘r
number
W Proposed liquidator’s address®
Building hame/number Fl 10 @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tefl us about
Street } Cannon Street another fiquidator.

l

Post town [

County/Region [ London

oot e[ nlslelu]
Country [

E Period of progress report

i e [ifo e
To date I 2 r_ "2 FWF'TT‘

)

Final progress report

B | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

i

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

XQ“/V%

Signature date

FrFr TP

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary Hiquidation

Bﬁesenter information

ulmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will hefp Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Contactrane 4o ather Barnes

®3] Where to send

Coment ™ Duff & Phelps

MU= The Chancery
E} Spring Gardens

|

Pestim Manchester

CauntyRegian

= fwlz] (e [

[(uum:y
{nx
| ™™ 0161 827 9027

Checidist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
3 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

Fot further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.qov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




